
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall, Democratic and Member Services Officer on 01257 515034 or email 
clare.gornall@chorley.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 7th March 2024, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and  
www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil 
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies 

  
1 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
2 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 11 January 2024 of Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday,11 January 2024 attached for 
approval. 
 

 

 
3 Performance Focus: Planning and Property 
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.  
 

 
 
4 Chorley Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2023/24 
 

(Pages 19 - 38) 

 Report of the Director of Change and Delivery attached.  
 

 
 
5 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Arjun Singh, Kim Snape and Michelle Brown.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 11 January 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

 Councillor Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees    
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Arjun Singh, Kim Snape and 
Michelle Brown 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Sarah Ainsworth 

  
Guests 
present: 

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) 
and Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early 
Intervention) 

  
Officers: Jennifer Mullin (Director of Communities and Leisure), 

Michelle Horrocks (Head of Economic Growth), Justina Ma 
(Partnerships Delivery Officer) and Polly Patel 
(Performance and Partnerships Manager) and Clare 
Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
  
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

10 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 Minutes of last meeting 23 November 2023 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held 
on 23 November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

12 Quarter 2 Performance Report 
 
The Executive Member (Resources), Councillor Peter Wilson, presented a report 
setting out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key 
performance indicators during the second quarter on 2023/24, covering 1 July 2023 – 
30 September 2023. 
  
Councillor Wilson referred to the performance indicator showing a lower than expected 
rate of employment for Chorley (64%) compared to the regional average. He stressed 
that the reasons were being investigated although he was not convinced the figure 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 11 January 2024 

was an accurate given that it did not accord with other indicators (e.g. which showed 
Chorley had a lower than average unemployment rate). It would next be reported in 
the Executive Cabinet’s quarter 4 monitoring report in March. The Chair requested that 
if there was an issue of note or concern, to bring it to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Panel (earlier than July if possible). 
  
Cllr Snape referred to page 12 - “Tempo Time Credits” - Celebration Event for the 10 
year anniversary due to take place in November. The Director of Communities 
informed the Panel that unfortunately the celebration event had to be postponed 
however it will be taking place in the next couple of months and communications will 
be going out to all members. 
  
Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early Intervention), who was also in 
attendance, responded to queries relating to leisure centres following the appointment 
of the new activities manager in post. With regard to the equipment in the leisure 
centres she indicated that a survey had been done and options were being looked at. 
  
Further to a query regarding the NEET (Not in education, employment or training) 
figure, the Panel were informed that the data had now been obtained from Lancashire 
County Council. The figure for Chorley was 1.7% which was within target.    
  
The Chair highlighted the delays in the adoption of the Local Plan and the resulting 
performance indicator going from amber to red. He suggested that, once the Local 
Plan had gained traction and was closer to adoption, the Panel may wish to scrutinise 
the background as to how the Council arrived in this position. 
  
 Resolved: -  
  

i)             That the report be noted; 
ii)            That the outcome of the investigation into the employment rate performance 

indicator, if anything of note or concern, be brought to the attention of the 
Scrutiny Panel as early as possible;  

iii)           That the Panel consider scrutiny of the background and performance as 
regards the adoption of the Local Plan at an appropriate point in the future. 

  
 

13 Performance Focus: Communities and Leisure 
 
Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early Intervention), presented a report 
providing members with a performance update for the Communities and Leisure 
Directorate which included:  
  

a.    An overall directorate summary and budget position at September 2023,  
b.    An overview of key performance measures at quarter two 2023/24, and 
c.    An update on the Corporate Strategy projects. 

  
The report also indicated that the Leisure Company transferred over to the 
Communities Directorate in September 2023, therefore, this is the first time that a 
report on the Company has come to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel. It 
was clarified that the Board met on a regular basis (formally four times a year) and 
held informal meetings / briefings inbetween.to discuss any issues. 
  

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 11 January 2024 

Jennifer Mullin, Director of Communities stressed that demand in the area was being 
looked at with a view to targeting resources to increase leisure centre membership.  
  
Councillor Murray indicated that Cosy Homes Lancashire Scheme was benefiting local 
residents.   
  
A question was asked regarding promotion of the Home Energy Support Scheme and 
availability of information for members. Cllr Murray indicated that the postholder 
running the scheme had only recently been appointed, however she would circulate 
information to members.  
  
A question was asked regarding the Anti Social Behaviour action plan.  The Director of 
Communities explained that Chorley INSPIRE were assisting the Council with their 
outreach work, which would be the subject of a report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 25 January 2024.  
  
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
  
  
 

14 UKSPF Programme Monitoring and Performance 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented a report providing 
an overview of the framework and approach for monitoring delivery of the Council’s 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) with a particular focus on capturing programme 
outputs and outcomes. 
  
Councillor Wilson clarified that although the Government requirements were for 
monitoring delivery every six months, in practice this will be more often. 
  
He also confirmed that it was expected that the full amount of the funding would be 
spent. 
  
Resolved:  
  

1.    That the monitoring requirements set out by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) as part of the UKSPF Programme be 
noted; and 

2.      That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee plays a key role in the future 
monitoring of the Council’s UKSPF programme and that it is incorporated into 
the committee’s future workplan with updates aligned to the formal reporting 
schedule for the Council’s UKSPF returns. It is anticipated that this will be on a 
six-monthly basis. 
  

  
    
 

15 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair 
 
There was no urgent business.  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 11 January 2024 

 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 2



  
 

 
Performance Focus: Planning and Property 
 
Is this report confidential? No  
Is this decision key? No 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with a performance update 
for the Planning and Property directorate. This includes:  

a) An overall directorate summary and budget position  
b) An overview of key performance measures at quarter three 2023/24  
c) An update on the Corporate Strategy projects 

 
Recommendations  
 
2. That the information contained within this report is discussed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel to understand and monitor performance within the 
Planning and Property directorate. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To ensure the effective monitoring of performance within the Planning and Property 

directorate and subsequent delivery of the Corporate Strategy and its strategic 
objectives. 

 
Other options considered and rejected. 
 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 
not present any key items for decision. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Planning and Property) Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel 

Thursday, 7 March 
2024 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



Background to the report 
 
6. Each quarter a directorate level performance update is presented to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel for review. This directorate was last reviewed in March 
2023. This report presents an overview of the directorate’s performance up to quarter 
three 2023/24, and includes a breakdown of the financial position, service level 
indicator performance, and the progress of the Corporate Strategy projects. 
 

7. The directorate includes the following services: 
 
• Planning and Enforcement 
• Spatial Planning 
• Operational Assets  
• Property Development  

 
Directorate Overview  
 
8. In the Planning and Property directorate, the majority (68%) of the performance 

indicators are performing on or above target for quarter three 2023/24. There are 11 
business plan projects under the Planning and Property directorate, of these projects 
11 (100%) are rated green or complete. Further details on the business plan projects 
can be found in the ‘Business Plan Progress Update 2023/24’ reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Panel.  

 
9. There are six corporate strategy projects under the directorate. Two of these are 

complete, t
[...]
e revenue and accommodate market 
requirements. The council are in talks with prospective new tenants and are confident 
that performance will improve over the next quarter. 
 

30. Town Centre footfall has performed below target and worse than the same time last 
year, despite Chorley having a positive town centre vacancy rate at 8.22% compared 
to the regional average of 9.6% (Q2) and the national average being 11.2%(Q2). The 
council’s business engagement and the communications teams will continue to 
promote businesses, offers, and free activities in the town centre with the aim of 
increasing footfall. Targeted improvement work to Chapel Street and the Bus Station 
are being developed to help improve the visitor experience, making the area more 
attractive for perspective business tenants, which will directly influence the footfall 
performance.  
 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 3



Property 
  

Indicator Polarity Target Performance 
(Q3 2023/24) Symbol Trend 

% of voids on the 
Commercial Sites (excludes 
Market Walk, Market & DOP) 

Smaller 
is better 7.5% 6%  

Better 
than Q3 
2022/23 

 
Projects 
 
31. Under the Planning and Property directorate there are a total of six Corporate 

Strategy projects, with three rated green for quarter three 2023/24.These include: 
 

• Develop use of green energy in the Borough, 
• Deliver improvements to local service centres, 
• Deliver natural green initiatives. 

 
32. One project was rated as amber. 

 
• Deliver the Local Plan 

 
33. Two projects have been completed. 

 
• Open Strawberry Meadows 
• Open the extra care scheme at Tatton Gardens 

 
34. Delivery of the Corporate Strategy projects are monitored on a quarterly basis 

through the quarterly performance report, which is presented to Executive Cabinet. 
The last update was provided in February 2023 covering quarter three performance. 
This report can be found under background documents.  

 
35. Service level projects are monitored bi-annually. The lates
[...]
20Budget%20Monitoring%20Report%20Q3.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Chorley Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2023/24 
 
Is this report confidential? No 

 
Is this decision key? No 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the third quarter of 2023/24, covering 1 
October 2023 to 31 December 2023. 

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
2. That the report be noted. 
 
Recommendations to Scrutiny 

3. That the panel consider and comment on the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
4.     To ensure the effective performance monitoring of the Corporate Strategy and 

safeguard its delivery across 2023/24. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

5. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 
not present any items for decision. 

 
Executive summary 
 

6. This report sets out the performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service 
delivery measures for the third quarter of 2023/24. The report provides for the final time, 
assessment of the performance based on the 2022/2023 Corporate Strategy along with 
the key service delivery measures and indicators. From quarter four we will report on the 
2023/2024 Corporate Strategy.  

7. Overall performance of the Corporate Strategy projects is excellent with 16 (84%) rated 
as complete or green, meaning they are progressing according to schedule. Three 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Change and Delivery) 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Resources)) 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel  

Thursday 7 March 
2024 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 4



projects (16%) have been rated amber, which provides an early warning sign of potential 
delays. Action plans for the amber projects are contained within this report. 

8. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
[...]
longside the revised Volunteering Policy, the Community Volunteering Referral 
Partnership formalises the support offered to the VCFSE sector and volunteer 
organisations to recruit volunteers and supports them in offering a high-quality 
volunteering experience.  
 
Where funding for this support is now drawing to a close, a scoping exercise is 
proposed to establish the current level of resource available for Chorley's residents 
and define a way to support these residents to move closer to employment. UKSPF 
funding exists in 2024/25 to support this function. 

Trend: The indicator is performing better than the 13 reported in Q3 2022/23, which was 
also worse than target. 

Worse than target, 
outside threshold

2
Worse than target, 
but within threshold

0Performance is 
better than target

2

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 4



 
Indicator Polarity Target Q3 

2022/23 
Q3 

2023/24 Symbol Trend 
The percentage of 16-17 year olds 
who are not in education, 
employment, or training (NEET) 

Smaller 
is better 3.0% 2.4% 3.7%  

Worse 
than Q3 
2022/23 

Reason 
below 
target: 

The 3.7% reflects that there are 101 known NEET’s at the end of quarter three 
(December 2023). This is an increase compared to the figure of 2.4% (63) at the 
same time last year (Q3 2022/23). The trend across other districts in the county 
suggests that this is not unique to Chorley and other districts are experiencing similar 
increases. There has been a significant increase in economic inactivity and a rise in 
mental health issues which could be contributing factors. 
 
Examining the detailed breakdown of the full 16 and 17 year cohort, the numbers in 
part time education and moving into employment without training as a destination 
have increased slightly when compared to the same time last year. The numbers in 
apprenticeships as a destination has declined, with 54 less than the same time last 
year.  

Action 
required: 

Chorley Council will deliver events over Apprenticeship week (5th
[...]
rse than 
Q3 2022/23 82.11% 

Percentage of Business 
Rates (NNDR) collected 

Bigger 
is Better 75.82% 50.16% 

(Q2 2023/24) 74.13%  Worse than 
Q3 2022/23 75.82% 

Contact Centre inbound 
calls answered within wait 
time of <5 minutes 

Bigger 
is Better 40% 84.29% 

(Q2 2023/24) 82.87%  New for 
2023/24 - 

Percentage of inbound 
calls to the Contact Centre 
answered within 90 
seconds 

Bigger 
is Better 40% 58.91% 

(Q2 2023/24) 50.50%  New for 
2023/24 - 

 

 

Agenda Page 38 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 11 January 2024 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus: Planning and Property
	Performance Focus: Planning and Property
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Directorate Overview
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents
	Appendices


	4 Chorley Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2023/24
	Chorley Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2023/24
	Purpose of the Report
	Executive summary
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Delivering our Commitments in Quarter Three

	Delivering our Commitments in Quarter Three:
	Delivering our Commitments in Quarter Three
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents
	Appendices





Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 7 March 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Michelle Brown, Arjun Singh and 
Kim Snape 

  
Guest present:  
 

Councillor Alistair Morwood, Executive Member for 
Planning; 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Public Sector Reform; and 

  
 Councillor Peter Wilson (attended virtually) 
  
Officers: Gayle Wootton (Director of Planning and Property), 

Michelle Horrocks (Head of Economic Growth), Polly Patel 
(Performance and Partnerships Manager) and Clare 
Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
Jennifer Mullin, Directro of Communities and Leisure 
(attending virtually) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Sarah Ainsworth  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

16 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no such declarations. 
 

17 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 11 January 2024 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: The minutes of the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel held on Thursday, 11 January 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

18 Performance Focus: Planning and Property 
 
The Executive Member for Planning, Councillor Alistair Morwood, and the  Executive 
Member for Economic Development and Public Sector Reform, Councillor Alistair 
Bradley, presented a report providing a performance update for the Planning and 
Property Update which included:  
  
-           An overall directorate summary and budget position 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 7 March 2024 

-           An overview of key performance measures at quarter three 2023/24  
-              An update on the Corporate Strategy projects. 
  
The Directorate was noted to be unusual due to covering several Executive Portfolios. 
  
Councillor Morwood referred to the Local Plan which had been moved from red to 
amber status since the Business Plan Update had been considered. Councillor 
Morwood explained that the Local Plan had previously been in red due to the delays in 
progress i.e. needing to be considered at the Local Plan Working Group and then 
Council. Now that the matter is moving forward it has been moved up to amber. 
  
Councillor Bradley addressed the performance indicators in respect of property 
services. It was noted that there was an 80% overspend. He indicated that the council 
was still catching up on repairs and maintenance on properties dating back to COVID. 
He also stressed that some slippage was related to underspend rather than 
overspend.  
  
Councillor Bradley informed the Committee that he did not expect the significant 
overspend to be recurrent in future years as it was largely due to factors such as 
outstanding property repairs and utility costs (which are expected to be lower in 
subsequent years).    
  
As regards bad debt provision, he explained that some businesses had built up bed 
debts during COVID and were still trying to get back on track. The Council’s approach 
was to take long term view to encourage businesses to stay in the town centre. The 
council has a good record of dealing with debt recovery for both residents and 
businesses. 
  
It was also noted that Levelling Up Funding and projects considered at the 
Development and Assets Working Group would be subject to scrutiny in future. 
  
During the course of the discussion members raised the following queries /  requests 
for information: 
  

-       Town Centre Footfall – how is it measured?  
-       No. voids in Union St Offices   
-       Query on Tables on pages 9/10 – variance should show underspend rather than 

overspend? * 
-       Development Assets Working Group – dashboard report from latest meeting to 

be circulated 
  
  
Resolved: 
  

i)             That the report be noted; 
ii)            That Levelling Up Funding and projects considered at the Development and 

Assets Working Group to be included in the future Overview and Scrutiny 
Work .Programme.  

  
  
*Postscript: Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance clarified the information in the report 
after the meeting as follows:  
  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 7 March 2024 

Both Property and Major Projects have overspent. 
  
From a general finance and accounting perspective brackets are used in 3 forms; 

         To denote underspends. 
         To denote income. 
         Also to denote a reduction in expenditure or an increase in income. 

  
She provided the tables with additional narrative to explain the figures. 
 

19 Chorley Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2023/24 
 
The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor Peter Wilson, and Councillor Alistair 
Bradley, Executive Member for Economic Development and Public Sector Reform, 
presented a report setting out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the third quarter of 2023/24, covering 
1 October 2023 – 31 December 2023. 
  
Councillor Wilson indicated that the Council was in a good position and delivering on 
its Corporate Strategy.  
  
He referred to the need to make leisure centres more sustainable and the lower than 
national average Employment Rate, which was initially queried on 11 January 2024 
(Minute 12).  He confirmed that the figure was correct and therefore needs to be 
addressed. 
  
A query was made about the Household Support Fund. Jennifer Mullin, the Director of 
Communities and Leisure explained that Central Government were only going to 
provide funding for a further six months beyond 31 March 2024.  
  
As regards the performance indicator for percentage of 16-17 year old NEETs (Not in 
education, employment or training), it was highlighted that there were several reasons 
for this post COVID trend, including increased mental health issues, however steps 
were being taken to address it via place/space/care partnerships, Chorley and South 
Ribble Partnership, and early intervention work for 13-14 year olds.  
  
The Chair expressed concern about the Local Plan and timescale slippage but 
accepted that the position had now changed.  
  
The Committee also discussed economic activity in Chorley, which was linked to 
NEETs. It was noted that apprenticeships were in decline, however Chorley was 
offering grants for apprenticeships.  
  
  
Resolved –  
  

i)             That the report be noted; 
ii)            That the following areas be included in the 2024/25 Overview and Scrutiny 

work Programme: 
  

- Local Plan 
- NEETs and Economic activity – October / November  2024. 

  
  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 7 March 2024 

  
20 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


